

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 13, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 104-09-2024

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) BETWEEN THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT AND PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY -CAGAYAN FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE BIRTH REGISTRY ASSISTANCE PROJECT (BRAP) AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. MAILA ROSARIO S. TING-QUE, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT THE SAID MOA

WHEREAS, the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) created under Republic Act No. 1065 or the Philippine Statistical Act which took effect last 12 September 2013 is mandated to collect, compile, analyze, abstract and publish statistical information relating to the country's economic, social, demographic, political affairs, general activities and condition of the people;

WHEREAS, the PSA is headed by the National Statistician and Civil Registrar General as provided under RA 10625 and its implementing Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, the PSA under Rule 11, Article (c) of the IRR of RA 10625 states that the National Statistician who is also the Civil Registrar General shall provide overall direction in the implementation of the Civil Registry Law-related issuances and exercise technical supervision over the civil registrars;

WHEREAS, the National Statistician who is also the Civil Registrar General represents the PSA as a signatory to all contracts, researches and other awards as provided under Rule 11, Article 16 (g) of the IRR of RA 10625;

WHEREAS, the proposed project titled "Birth Registration Assistance Project for the City of TUGUEGARAO" aims to increase civil registration in marginalized communities, particularly those belonging to the Indigenous Peoples (IPs), Muslim Filipinos and the poorest sector;

WHEREAS, the PSA in collaboration with the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) and Local Government Units principally aims to register those unregistered births aligned with the creation of a single identity card for all Filipinos pursuant to the Philippines Identification System Act (Republic Act No. 11055);

WHEREAS, there is a need for the passage of a resolution granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

Page 1 of

WHEREAS, upon the evaluation of the subject referred, the joint committees recommend for the adoption and approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and the granting of authority to the City Mayor to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA;

WHEREAS, the venue of any court action/litigation by virtue of breach and violation of the terms and conditions of the MOA should either be in Tuguegarao City or Quezon City at the option of the party filling the case.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Memorandum of Agreement between the Tuguegarao City Government and Philippine Statistic Authority 45- Cagayan for the implementation of the Birth Registry Assistance Project and to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, to sign for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government the said MOA.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 104-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH/L.PEGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

kie